
 
 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 
September 7, 2016 

 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL:   Mary Michaels, Chairperson 
    Margie Brockway, Vice Chairperson  

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  
  Robert Hoffman 
  Eugene Beach  
  John Miller  
  David Gerathy 
      
  Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 
Visitors:     5 
 
 
Mr. Probe, Secretary, took roll call and stated that there was a full board present. Ms. 
Michaels, the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure to address 
the Board. Ms. Michaels informed the applicants that four affirmative votes are required to 
approve a motion.  Ms. Michaels explained that if the applicant’s variance request is 
approved, the minutes of the meeting would be approved on September 21, 2016 and the 
building permits can be applied for around the 26th of September. 
 
 
Old Business: 

 
1.           CASE NUMBER:    16-20    (tabled from 8/17 due to amendment of application) 
              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           
              ZONING:                                                LV 
              PARCEL #:                                            11-32-477-026     
              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       2965 Central Blvd.     
              APPLICANT:                                         Marlow, Hilda J. 
              OWNER:                                                Marlow, Hilda J. 
              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 36 ft. variance from 40 ft. to 4 ft. 

for averaged front yard setback for 
garage (Section 9.02.B.1) 
2) 14 ft. variance from 40 ft. to 26 ft. for 
averaged front yard setback for porch 
(Section 9.02.B.1) 

 
Mr. Hoffman moved to take Case No. 16-20 off the table from August 17, 2016. 
 
Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 
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Discussion from the Applicant:  
 
Ms. Hilda Marlow, owner & applicant, 2965 Central Blvd., Highland, MI was present and 
submitted letters of support from her neighbors.  Ms. Michaels read letters from Mr. John R. 
Watkins, 3011 Central & Ms. Erma Durga, 2911 East St.  
 
Discussion from the Board: 
 
Mr. Miller stated that he did not have a problem with the variance request.  Mr. Gerathy 
agreed that he did not have a problem with the variance request either.  
 
Mr. Beach explained that this is a historical anomaly.  East St. was platted to run along the 
shore line and it was never developed, causing this lot to have an appearance of having two 
front yards.  Mr. Beach has no problem with the porch as the Zoning Board of Appeals has 
approved similar variances in the past so long as it remains unenclosed and uninhabitable.  
Mr. Beach continued that the other variance is on the East St. side and it is almost like a 
phantom street and he doesn’t have a problem with it. 
 
Mr. Hoffman stated that he does not have a problem with the variance request. 
 
Motion: 
 
Mr. Miller moved in Case No. 16-20, parcel #11-32-477-026, owner & applicant, Hilda 
Marlow, to grant the following variances from ordinance section 9.02.B.1, for a 36 ft. 
variance from 40 ft. to 4 ft. for averaged front yard setback for a garage & a 14 ft. variance 
from 40 ft. to 26 ft. for averaged front yard setback for a porch.  These variances are for the 
construction of an attached garage and porch on the condition that the porch remains open on 
the sides and uninhabitable. 
 
The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

• This is a narrow existing lot of record zoned Lake & Village. 
• Technically the property is a corner lot, but East St. has never been developed so the 

request is better characterized as a side yard variance request. 
• The required side yard setback for Lake & Village would be 5 ft. and this would be a 

de minimis variance from the 5 ft. requirement. 
• The proposed attached garage and porch will not alter or harm the essential character 

of the neighborhood. 
 

Mr. Probe supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-yes; 
Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes   (7 yes votes) 
 
 
New Business: 
 

2.           CASE NUMBER:                    16-24                                                                             
              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           
              ZONING:                                                LV 
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              PARCEL #:                                            11-11-178-003     
              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       4140 Chevron Dr.     
              APPLICANT:                                         Schwab, Deborah 
              OWNER:                                                Schwab, Deborah 
              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 13 ft. variance from 65 ft. to 52 ft. 

for the setback to the ordinary high 
water mark (Section 9.02.D) 

       This variance is for a gazebo. 
        

 
Discussion from the Applicant:  
 
Ms. Deborah Schwab, owner & applicant, 4140 Chevron Dr., Highland, MI was present and 
had nothing further to add. 
 
Discussion from the Board: 
 
Mr. Hoffman stated that if there was going to be a gazebo, he felt this was the best place to 
have it.  Mr. Hoffman pointed out that there are a lot of mature trees between the proposed 
placement of the gazebo and the neighbors to the south.  Mr. Gerathy agreed with Mr. 
Hoffman. 
 
Mr. Beach questioned the applicant if the gazebo will be enclosed with screens and Ms. 
Schwab confirmed that the gazebo will have screens and will not be enclosed or inhabitable.  
Mr. Beach wanted to point out that this variance request was far less than what other 
neighbors in that area have requested in the past. 
 
Ms. Michaels stated that she always likes to look at the least amount of variance needed for 
placement but agrees that this in an ideal location for the gazebo. 
 
Mr. Miller pointed out that he has some concerns.  Mr. Miller stated that for as long as he has 
been on the Zoning Board, the ZBA has not approved any covered structures in the 
subaqueous setback and that there have been several of them.  Mr. Miller feels that there are 
other options for a screened in porch or screened in area and is concerned about setting 
precedence approving structures near the lake. 
 
Mr. Gerathy stated that he understands Mr. Miller’s concerns but the reason he does not have 
a problem with the placement of the gazebo because this proposed placement is right near the 
mature trees and not standing by itself, obstructing any views. 
 
Ms. Michaels explained that the ZBA cannot consider trees as they could be removed.  Mr. 
Beach stated that he would rather grant a variance and preserve the character of the 
neighborhood than cut down mature trees to be in compliance.  He explained that the 
variance could be conditioned on the fact that the trees would be maintained.  Mr. Beach 
noted that there are two or three other properties on the street have a principal structure closer 
to the water than this temporary 10 ft. by 10 ft. structure.   
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Ms. Brockway questioned the applicant as to what the footings would be for the gazebo.  Ms. 
Schwab clarified that the gazebo would be on gravel or cinder blocks and it is a kit that is a 
temporary structure.  
 
Mr. Miller pointed out that there are many structures that were built before this current 
zoning ordinance and that there is a natural hierarchy of needs for a residential parcel; a 
house, maybe a garage, but a screened in gazebo or a bar by the lake is not a necessity.  Mr. 
Probe agreed that the recent variance requests that were not approved are on the same lake.  
Mr. Miller stated that he has concerns over treating different property owners disparately, he 
does not see this as distinguishably different and he does feel that the gazebo could be 
located in other areas that would not require a variance. 
 
Mr. Hoffman agreed that there probably are other locations on the property to place the 
gazebo but he does not have a problem with this structure being near the lake.  He pointed 
out that this is a large parcel. 
 
Ms. Brockway questioned the applicant if the gazebo could be placed near the well.  Ms. 
Schwab explained that it would have to be 10 ft. from the well, 10 ft. from the property line 
and she feels that she has picked the best place for the gazebo that would not be obtrusive to 
the neighbors.  Mr. Miller feels that the applicant has not shown a practical difficulty. Ms. 
Schwab also pointed out that the topography of the property is angulating and there is a very 
small flat area to place the gazebo. 
 
Motion: 
 
Mr. Beach moved in Case No. 16-24, parcel #11-11-178-003, owner & applicant, Deborah 
Schwab, to grant the following variance from ordinance section 9.02.D, for a 13 ft. variance 
from 65 ft. to 52 ft. for the setback to the ordinary high water mark.  This variance is for the 
purpose of constructing a 10 ft. by 10 ft. gazebo that will be enclosed only with screening or 
curtains of plastic or other material to keep out the wind, but it will not be made a habitable 
structure. 
 
The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

• This is an irregularly shaped lot of record. 
• The topography is somewhat rolling toward the lake. 
• The proposed location is shielded by mature evergreens. 
• There may be other locations for the proposed gazebo but it would require either land 

balancing or removal of mature trees which would disrupt the current character of the 
neighborhood more than the variance would. 

• In the event that the proposed structure erected pursuant to this variance should in the 
future be torn down or otherwise demolished, the applicant would need to re-apply 
before replacing. 
 

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-no; 
Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-no; Michaels-yes   (5 yes votes & 2 no votes) 
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3.           CASE NUMBER:                    16-25                                                                             
              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           
              ZONING:                                                LV 
              PARCEL #:                                            11-21-376-019 
              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       1184 Livingston Rd. 
              APPLICANT:                                         Mancos, Joseph 
              OWNER:                                                Mancos, Joseph & Elizabeth 
              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 15% variance for maximum  

percentage of floor area of accessory  
dwelling unit from 25% of principal  
structure to 40% (Section 8.05.A.3) 
2) 299 sq. ft. variance of owner-occupied 
space from required 1500 sq. ft. to 1201 
sq. ft. (Section 8.05.A.4) 
This variance is to allow establishment 
of accessory dwelling unit in owner-
occupied residence. 
 

Discussion from the Applicant:  
 
Joseph & Elizabeth Mancos, owners & applicant, 1473 Rose Center Rd., Holly, MI 48842 
were present and explained that his father-in-law built this home and put the addition on in 
1974 to accommodate his parents before this ordinance was in place.  Mr. Mancos stated that 
he wanted to get a home equity loan, bring the house up to code and improve the condition of 
the home and sell it.  Mr. Mancos pointed out that he realizes that it cannot be sold as a 
duplex, he feels that there may still be a market for this situation in modern day families to 
allow the homeowner to have a family member live in the adjoining living area. 
 
Discussion from the Board: 
 
Mr. Beach explained that the home cannot be a duplex that is two units with two separate 
owners that have an absentee owner.  Mr. Beach further explained that there are accessory 
dwelling units that are within a single-family district that is not a duplex because the owner 
of the unit has to be one of the residents, but can have a second family, unrelated in the other 
unit.  Mr. Beach questioned Mr. Mancos if this home has ever not been a family member in 
the adjoining unit.  Mr. Mancos stated that it has always been a family member living in the 
addition.  Mr. Beach stated that whoever purchases the home has to live there but can rent the 
accessory unit. 
 
Mr. Beach explained that the only issue is the floor plan and from the outside there is not an 
issue.  Under the current ordinance, the ZBA would need to grant the variances to approve 
that the accessory structure will be 40% of the principal structure instead of 25% and that the 
owner-occupied space is 1201 sq. ft. instead of the required minimum of 1500 sq. ft.  
 
Mr. Mancos explained that they are not looking to change anything about the house, they are 
only looking to update the home to sell it. 
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Mr. Miller stated that he did not have a problem with the variance requests to help them with 
a lending issue. 
 
Mr. Probe agreed that he did not have a problem with the variances requests either and that 
the improvements will help the look of the home. 
 
Motion: 
 
Mr. Hoffman moved in Case No. 16-25, parcel #11-21-376-019, owners & applicant, Joseph 
& Elizabeth Mancos, to grant the following variance from ordinance section 8.05.A.3, for a 
15% variance for maximum percentage of floor area of accessory dwelling unit from 25% of 
principal structure to 40% and a variance from ordinance section 8.05.A.4, for a 299 sq. ft. 
variance of owner-occupied space from required 1500 sq. ft. to 1201 sq. ft.  These variances 
are to allow establishment of an accessory dwelling unit in owner-occupied residence. 
 
The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

• The ZBA is legitimizing an on-going situation for this home that started around 1974. 
• With an understanding that any use of the home as an owner-occupied residence will 

comply with ordinance section 8.05. 
 

Mr. Miller supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-yes; 
Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes   (7 yes votes) 
 
 
Minutes: 
 
Mr. Hoffman made a motion to approve the minutes from August 17, 2016 as corrected.  Mr. 
Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes votes). 
 
 
Adjournment: 
 
At 8:14 p.m. Mr. Probe moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Miller supported and the motion 
carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 
JP/cs 
 


